is attributed to the warrants, and such warrants are accounted for and classified as equity. Net tangible book value per share is equal to the amount of our total
tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. As of September 30, 2019, our net tangible book value
was approximately $7.7  million, or approximately $0.335 per share.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 24,600,000 shares of our common stock (including the shares of common stock underlying the Pre-
Funded Warrants) and warrants to purchase up to 24,600,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at a combined public offering price of $0.405 per
share and accompanying warrant, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted
net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 would have been approximately $16.6 million, or approximately $0.35 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.015 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.055 per share to new investors
purchasing shares of our common stock and accompanying warrants in this offering, attributing none of the combined public offering price to the warrants
offered hereby. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Combined public offering price per share and accompanying warrant   $0.405

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019   $0.335
Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering   $0.015

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $0.350

Dilution per share to new investors   $0.055

The discussion and table above assume (i) no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase up to an additional 3,690,000 shares of common stock
and/or warrants to purchase 3,690,000 shares of common stock, (ii) no exercise of warrants offered in this offering, and (iii) the immediate exercise in full of
all Pre-Funded Warrants in this offering.

The foregoing discussion and table do not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding options
or warrants having a per share exercise price less than the combined public offering price per share of common stock and accompanying sold in this offering.